
TECHNICAL REPORT

IDENTIFYING BLOOD DONOR BEHAVIOURAL 
INTENTION FACTORS AS PREDICTORS OF 

BECOMING REGULAR BLOOD DONORS AT THE 
NATIONAL BLOOD CENTER 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH MALAYSIA



IDENTIFYING BLOOD DONOR 
BEHAVIOURAL INTENTION FACTORS AS 
PREDICTORS OF BECOMING REGULAR 

BLOOD DONORS AT THE NATIONAL 
BLOOD CENTER 

TECHNICAL REPORT

NMRR ID-22-02827-RJL

ISBN 
978-967-5340-97-0



TECHNICAL REPORT
IDENTIFYING BLOOD DONOR BEHAVIOURAL INTENTION FACTORS AS PREDICTORS OF BECOMING
REGULAR BLOOD DONORS AT THE NATIONAL BLOOD CENTER 

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
RESEARCH TEAM MEMBERS AND ADVISORS
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

i
i
ii
iii
iv

1
1
3
3
4

5
5
5
5
6
6

14
14
16
16
18
21
21
22

22
23
24
25

1.0 INTR0DUCTION      
1.1 Background of Study     
1.2 Overview Blood Donation in Malaysia  
1.3 The Challenge in Blood Donation   
1.4 Research Objectives

2.0 STUDY CONCEPTUAL    
2.1 Behavioural Intention     
2.1.1 Attitude       
2.2.2 Subjective Norm      
2.2.3 Perceived Behavioural Control    
2.2 Conceptual and Operational Definitions  

7
7
7
8
10
10
10
11
11
12
13

3.0 METHODOLOGY      
3.1 Study Setting      
3.2 Data Collection      
3.3 Sample Size       
3.4 Selection of the Respondent     
3.5 Research Instrument     
3.5.1 The Study Instrument     
3.5.2 Translation       
3.5.3 Validity       
3.5.4 Reliability       
3.6 Data analysis

4.0 RESULT       
4.1 Demography      
4.2 Sources of Information     
4.3 Incentives       
4.4 Knowledge       
4.5 Intention to donate blood    
4.6 Attitude toward Blood Donation Incentives  
4.7 Attitude, Subjective Norm, and Perceived Behavioral   
 Control   
4.7.1 Attitude toward blood donation     
4.7.2 Subjective Norm 
4.7.3 Perceived Behavioural Control (PBC)     
4.8 Barriers



TECHNICAL REPORT
IDENTIFYING BLOOD DONOR BEHAVIOURAL INTENTION FACTORS AS PREDICTORS OF BECOMING
REGULAR BLOOD DONORS AT THE NATIONAL BLOOD CENTER 

5.0 DISCUSSION          
6.0 LIMITATION          
7.0 RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION          
8.0 CONFLICT OF INTEREST         
  
References
 
List of Appendices 
Appendix A : Respondent Information Sheet- BI
Appendix B : Respondent Information Sheet- BM
Appendix C : Consent Form- BI
Appendix D : Consent Form- BM
Appendix E : Questionnaire
Appendix F : MREC Approval

27
30
30
31

32

36



Figure 1 
Type sources of information
Figure 2 
Level of knowledge
Figure 3  
Number of barriers faced by the participant

Table 1
Sample size calculation by study objective
Table 2
Respondent according to location of blood donation center
Table 3
Questionnaire construct
Table 4
Reliability test
Table 5
Demography of the respondents
Table 6
Respondent perception toward incentives
Table 7
Incentive according to age
Table 8
Number of respondents who answered correctly
Table 9
Socio-Demography of Respondents According to The Level 
of Knowledge
Table 10
Intention to Donate Blood
Table 11
Attitude Toward Blood Donation Incentives
Table 12
Attitude Toward Blood Donation
Table 13
Blood Donor Subjective Norm
Table 14
Perceived Behavioural Control Among Blood Donors
Table 15
Barrries Among Blood Donors

16

19

26

9

10

11

13

15

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

LIST OF FIGURES & TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

TECHNICAL REPORT
IDENTIFYING BLOOD DONOR BEHAVIOURAL INTENTION FACTORS AS PREDICTORS OF BECOMING
REGULAR BLOOD DONORS AT THE NATIONAL BLOOD CENTER i



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

This project demanded extensive effort, research, and dedication. The successful 
implementation, however, would not have been achievable without the invaluable support 
of numerous individuals and organizations. Therefore, we express our sincere gratitude to 
all who contributed.

Foremost, we extend our thanks to the Director of the National Blood Center (NBC) for their 
unwavering support and gracious permission to conduct our research within the NBC 
premises. We also appreciate the dedicated NBC staff, whose assistance greatly facilitated 
the seamless execution of the study.

Our heartfelt thanks go to the blood donors who actively participated and generously 
contributed their time and feedback to the survey. Special acknowledgment is due to our 
advisor, technical advisor, and expert advisor, whose expertise and technical support were 
instrumental in the project success. Without their profound knowledge and experience, the 
project would have lacked the quality outcomes we achieved, making their support 
indispensable.

Furthermore, we acknowledge the Director General of Health Malaysia for granting 
permission to publish this technical report. We are sincerely grateful for the support 
received throughout this endeavour.

TECHNICAL REPORT
IDENTIFYING BLOOD DONOR BEHAVIOURAL INTENTION FACTORS AS PREDICTORS OF BECOMING
REGULAR BLOOD DONORS AT THE NATIONAL BLOOD CENTER ii



TECHNICAL REPORT
IDENTIFYING BLOOD DONOR BEHAVIOURAL INTENTION FACTORS AS PREDICTORS OF BECOMING
REGULAR BLOOD DONORS AT THE NATIONAL BLOOD CENTER iii

RESEARCH TEAM MEMBERS AND ADVISORS

ADVISORS
Dr. Manimaran Krishnan
Director, Institute for Health Behavioural Research, National Institute of Health, MOH

Dr. Afifah binti Hj. Hassan
Director, National Blood Center, MOH

RESEARCH TEAM MEMBERS 
Zanariah binti Zaini    IHBR   Principal Investigator
Norrafizah binti Jaafar   IHBR  Co- Investigator
Noorlaile binti Jasman   IHBR  Co- Investigator
Siti Nur Farhana binti Harun  IHBR  Co- Investigator
Mohd Hairmansah bin Mohd Shah IHBR  Co- Investigator
Azman bin Abd Rashid    NBC  Co- Investigator
Dr. Thane Moze Darumalinggam   NBC  Co- Investigator
Dr. Intan Nurashikin binti Ismail  NBC  Co- Investigator
Muhd Abdul Hadi bin Johari   NBC  Co- Investigator

TECHNICAL ADVISOR
Dr. Mohd Azahadi bin Omar
Head of Sector for Biostatistics & Data Repository, NIH

Dr. Tun Maizurah binti Mohd Fathullah
Timbalan Pengarah I
National Blood Center, MOH

RESEARCH ASSISTANT 
Nur Syazwani binti Jabir
Yaashini a/p Tamilmaran
Jahlelawati binti Yub Rembeli
Kamaruddin bin Abdullah



TECHNICAL REPORT
IDENTIFYING BLOOD DONOR BEHAVIOURAL INTENTION FACTORS AS PREDICTORS OF BECOMING
REGULAR BLOOD DONORS AT THE NATIONAL BLOOD CENTER iv

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The National Blood Donation Center (NBC) aims to achieve a blood donation rate of 3% to 4% 
of the Malaysian population. Right now, the achievement of blood donation rates only 2% of 
the population. This situation affects the blood supply in Malaysia (Noor' ain MY et al., 2019). 
World Health Organization (WHO) recommends that donors donate three to four times a 
year for a sustainable and sufficient blood supply. Repeat blood donors are a reliable 
source of blood because they have a lower risk of transfusion-transmitted viral infections 
than new donors. As a result, the (NBC) needs strategies and increased efforts to double the 
number of donors through new donor retention programs, which must be prioritized.

This study aims to investigate the factors influencing the behavioural intentions of 
individuals to become regular blood donors, drawing upon the Theory of Planned Behaviour, 
which comprises three main domains: Attitude, subjective norm, and perceived 
behavioural control,. Also, the study seeks to identify barriers faced by donors and their 
knowledge regarding blood donation. Participants (N=1426) were recruited from blood 
donors at the NBC and three blood donation static sites in the Klang Valley, managed by the 
NBC. Participants completed a questionnaire encompassing demographic information, 
knowledge, attitudes toward blood donation, subjective norms, perceived behavioural 
control, intentions, barriers, and incentives. Data were analyzed by conducting descriptive 
data analysis and chi-square tests using the Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) 
software.

Generally, all the independent variables show a significant association with the intention to 
donate blood (p<0.001). Most of the participants exhibit positive Attitude toward blood 
donation, with half of the paricipants displaying positive subjective norms regarding blood 
donation and 80% of the participants demonstrating positive perceived behavioural control 
toward it. This study found that only 5.6% of the participants possess good blood donation 
knowledge, while the majority, nearly 70% of the participants, have poor knowledge. The 
remaining 25.2% of the participants have moderate knowledge. 50% of the participants 
strongly agree to donate blood within three to six months after their last donation. The main 
barrier among donors is the lack of awareness that blood is needed, followed by the 
absence of campaigns and their busy schedules. Regarding incentives, 70.0% of the 
participants find healthcare privileges attractive, 58.3% appreciate refreshments after 
blood donation, and 51.3% value the time off.



Institute for Health Behavioural Research
National Institutes of Health

Block B3, National Institutes of Health Complex,
No.1, Jalan Setia Murni U13/52, 

Seksyen U13, Setia Alam,
40170 Shah Alam,

Selangor Darul Ehsan.

Tel number: +603 3362 7600

Institut Penyelidikan Tingkahlaku Kesihatan


