

## **TECHNICAL REPORT**

IDENTIFYING BLOOD DONOR BEHAVIOURAL INTENTION FACTORS AS PREDICTORS OF BECOMING REGULAR BLOOD DONORS AT THE NATIONAL BLOOD CENTER

# **TECHNICAL REPORT**

IDENTIFYING BLOOD DONOR
BEHAVIOURAL INTENTION FACTORS AS
PREDICTORS OF BECOMING REGULAR
BLOOD DONORS AT THE NATIONAL
BLOOD CENTER

NMRR ID-22-02827-RJL

ISBN 978-967-5340-97-0

LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES ACKNOWLEDGMENT RESEARCH TEAM MEMBERS AND ADVISORS EXECUTIVE SUMMARY				
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Background of Study	1		
1.2	Overview Blood Donation in Malaysia	3		
1.3 1.4	The Challenge in Blood Donation Research Objectives	4		
2.0	STUDY CONCEPTUAL	5		
2.1	Behavioural Intention	5		
2.1.1		5		
	Subjective Norm	5		
	Perceived Behavioural Control	6		
2.2	Conceptual and Operational Definitions	6		
3.0	METHODOLOGY	7		
3.1	Study Setting	7		
3.2	Data Collection	7		
3.3	Sample Size	8		
3.4	Selection of the Respondent	10		
3.5	Research Instrument	10		
	The Study Instrument	10		
	Translation	11		
3.5.3 3.5.4	Validity	11		
3.6	Reliability  Data analysis	12 13		
3.0	Data analysis	13		
4.0	RESULT	14 14		
4.1 4.2	Demography Sources of Information	16		
4.2	Incentives	16		
4.3 4.4	Knowledge	18		
4.5	Intention to donate blood	21		
4.6	Attitude toward Blood Donation Incentives	21		
4.7	Attitude, Subjective Norm, and Perceived Behavioral	22		
,	Control			
4.7.1	Attitude toward blood donation	22		
4.7.2		23		
	Perceived Behavioural Control (PBC)	24		
4.8	Barriers	25		

5.0 DISCUSSION 6.0 LIMITATION 7.0 RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION 8.0 CONFLICT OF INTEREST	27 30 30 31
References	32
List of Appendices  Appendix A: Respondent Information Sheet- BI  Appendix B: Respondent Information Sheet- BM  Appendix C: Consent Form- BI	36
Appendix D : Consent Form- BM  Appendix E : Questionnaire  Appendix F : MREC Approval	

## **LIST OF FIGURES & TABLES**

LIST OF FIGURES	
Figure 1	16
Type sources of information	
Figure 2	19
Level of knowledge	
Figure 3	26
Number of barriers faced by the participant	
LIST OF TABLES	
Table 1	9
Sample size calculation by study objective	
Table 2	10
Respondent according to location of blood donation center	
Table 3	11
Questionnaire construct	
Table 4	13
Reliability test	
Table 5	15
Demography of the respondents	
Table 6	17
Respondent perception toward incentives	
Table 7	18
Incentive according to age	
Table 8	19
Number of respondents who answered correctly	
Table 9	20
Socio-Demography of Respondents According to The Level	
of Knowledge	
Table 10	21
Intention to Donate Blood	
Table 11	22
Attitude Toward Blood Donation Incentives	
Table 12	23
Attitude Toward Blood Donation	0.4
Table 13	24
Blood Donor Subjective Norm	
Table 14  Developed Rehamicular Control Among Placed Renews	0-
Perceived Behavioural Control Among Blood Donors	25
Table 15	200
Barrries Among Blood Donors	26

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

This project demanded extensive effort, research, and dedication. The successful implementation, however, would not have been achievable without the invaluable support of numerous individuals and organizations. Therefore, we express our sincere gratitude to all who contributed.

Foremost, we extend our thanks to the Director of the National Blood Center (NBC) for their unwavering support and gracious permission to conduct our research within the NBC premises. We also appreciate the dedicated NBC staff, whose assistance greatly facilitated the seamless execution of the study.

Our heartfelt thanks go to the blood donors who actively participated and generously contributed their time and feedback to the survey. Special acknowledgment is due to our advisor, technical advisor, and expert advisor, whose expertise and technical support were instrumental in the project success. Without their profound knowledge and experience, the project would have lacked the quality outcomes we achieved, making their support indispensable.

Furthermore, we acknowledge the Director General of Health Malaysia for granting permission to publish this technical report. We are sincerely grateful for the support received throughout this endeavour.

## **RESEARCH TEAM MEMBERS AND ADVISORS**

#### **ADVISORS**

Dr. Manimaran Krishnan

Director, Institute for Health Behavioural Research, National Institute of Health, MOH

Dr. Afifah binti Hj. Hassan Director, National Blood Center, MOH

#### **RESEARCH TEAM MEMBERS**

Zanariah binti Zaini	IHBR	Principal Investigator
Norrafizah binti Jaafar	IHBR	Co- Investigator
Noorlaile binti Jasman	IHBR	Co- Investigator
Siti Nur Farhana binti Harun	IHBR	Co- Investigator
Mohd Hairmansah bin Mohd Shah	IHBR	Co- Investigator
Azman bin Abd Rashid	NBC	Co- Investigator
Dr. Thane Moze Darumalinggam	NBC	Co- Investigator
Dr. Intan Nurashikin binti Ismail	NBC	Co- Investigator
Muhd Abdul Hadi bin Johari	NBC	Co- Investigator

#### **TECHNICAL ADVISOR**

Dr. Mohd Azahadi bin Omar Head of Sector for Biostatistics & Data Repository, NIH

Dr. Tun Maizurah binti Mohd Fathullah Timbalan Pengarah I National Blood Center, MOH

#### **RESEARCH ASSISTANT**

Nur Syazwani binti Jabir Yaashini a/p Tamilmaran Jahlelawati binti Yub Rembeli Kamaruddin bin Abdullah

### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

The National Blood Donation Center (NBC) aims to achieve a blood donation rate of 3% to 4% of the Malaysian population. Right now, the achievement of blood donation rates only 2% of the population. This situation affects the blood supply in Malaysia (Noor' ain MY et al., 2019). World Health Organization (WHO) recommends that donors donate three to four times a year for a sustainable and sufficient blood supply. Repeat blood donors are a reliable source of blood because they have a lower risk of transfusion-transmitted viral infections than new donors. As a result, the (NBC) needs strategies and increased efforts to double the number of donors through new donor retention programs, which must be prioritized.

This study aims to investigate the factors influencing the behavioural intentions of individuals to become regular blood donors, drawing upon the Theory of Planned Behaviour, which comprises three main domains: Attitude, subjective norm, and perceived behavioural control, Also, the study seeks to identify barriers faced by donors and their knowledge regarding blood donation. Participants (N=1426) were recruited from blood donors at the NBC and three blood donation static sites in the Klang Valley, managed by the NBC. Participants completed a questionnaire encompassing demographic information, knowledge, attitudes toward blood donation, subjective norms, perceived behavioural control, intentions, barriers, and incentives. Data were analyzed by conducting descriptive data analysis and chi-square tests using the Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) software.

Generally, all the independent variables show a significant association with the intention to donate blood (p<0.001). Most of the participants exhibit positive Attitude toward blood donation, with half of the participants displaying positive subjective norms regarding blood donation and 80% of the participants demonstrating positive perceived behavioural control toward it. This study found that only 5.6% of the participants possess good blood donation knowledge, while the majority, nearly 70% of the participants, have poor knowledge. The remaining 25.2% of the participants have moderate knowledge. 50% of the participants strongly agree to donate blood within three to six months after their last donation. The main barrier among donors is the lack of awareness that blood is needed, followed by the absence of campaigns and their busy schedules. Regarding incentives, 70.0% of the participants find healthcare privileges attractive, 58.3% appreciate refreshments after blood donation, and 51.3% value the time off.



ISBN 978-967-5340-97-0

National Institutes of Health

Block B3, National Institutes of Health Complex, No.1, Jalan Setia Murni U13/52, Seksyen U13, Setia Alam, 40170 Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan.

Tel number: +603 3362 7600